PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard McCoy	07/22/2011
Eric Stanifer	07/22/2011
Newly Mach	07/22/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cequent Performance Products, Inc.
Street Address:	47912 Halyard Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Plymouth
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48170

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13190917

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)348-5474

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-348-5400

Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC

Address Line 1: 600 Superior Avenue, East

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-2653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18801-00995
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd A. Benni

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026650 FRAME: 0570

H \$40 00 131

No. 8963 P. 9

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, we, Richard McCoy, having an address at 51159 Deer Path Drive, Granger, IN

46530, Eric Stanifer, having an address at 14267 Old Pine Lane, Mishawaka, TN 46545, and Newly

Mach, having an address at 322 Torti St. South Bod ZW, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors,"

have invented, a new and useful invention, for which a U.S. Utility Patent Application is filed

herewith having Attorney Docket No. 18801-Pending and titled "Fifth Wheel Hitch Retention

System"; Provisional Patent Application filed on July 26, 2010, having Attorney Docket No. 18801-

00960 and Application Serial No. 61/367,702; and any subsequent applications filed in connection

with the above invention (the "Patent").

Whereas, Cequent Performance Products, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having its principal

place of business at 47912 Halyard Drive, Suite 100, Plymouth, MI 48170, hereinafter referred to as

"Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, we, the Assignors, by these present do sell, assign and transfer unto

Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Patent and all letters patent of

foreign countries which may be or have been issued on the invention disclosed in the Patent, all

divisions, reissues, extensions, re-examinations, and continuations thereof, and all inventions

disclosed therein, together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement, with

the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors and

assigns.

Assignors warrant that they are the exclusive owner of the entire legal and equitable interest

in the Patent and the invention disclosed therein, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; and

that they have the full power, authority, and capacity to make this Assignment to Assignee.

{2794828:}

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 026650 FRAME: 0571

Assignors covenant and agree for themselves and for their successors and assigns that, at Assignee's request, Assignors will cause to be executed and delivered any applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments as may be deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to secure for or vest in Assignee, its successors or assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to any application, patent, or other right or property covered by this assignment, including the right to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries under the provisions of the International Convention; and Assignors hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States patents granted on the Patent to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interestin and to the same, and authorizes appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any letters patent granted on the Patent to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

By:

Richard McCoy

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Before me personally appeared, Richard McCoy, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this are day of , 2011.

STATE OF

) SS:

COUNTY OF EIKhON

Before me personally appeared, Eric Stanifer, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his

_, 2011. free act and deed this and day of

> Kimberly K Patit Notary Public Seal State of Indiana Elkhart County

My Commission Expires 05/15/2015

By:

STATE OF Ind

COUNTY OF _

Before me personally appeared, Newly Mach, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of ______, 2011.

Kimberly K Path Notary Public Seal State of Indiana

Elkhart County My Commission Expires 05/15/2015

(2794828;)

- 4 -

PATENT REEL: 026650 FRAME: 0574